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Honorable Mose Jones
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Honorable Steve Windom

Lieutenant Governor

Suite 725, Alabama State House

11 South Union Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36130

University of Alabama at Birmingham - Worker’s Compensation Insurance - Employer’s Liability Insurance - Commercial General Liability Insurance - Excess Liability Insurance - Builder’s Risk Insurance – Private Enterprise – Funds

As an awarding authority under Ala​bama’s Public Works Law, UAB is statutorily prohibited from providing any insurance other than builder’s risk insurance and owner’s protec​tive insurance on public works proj​ects it lets for bid.  Any other insur​ance desired by UAB may be required in the invitation for bid, but must be supplied by the contractor.

Dear Governor Windom:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the University of Alabama at Birmingham (“UAB”) may provide insurance coverage for a proposed construction project.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


In your letter you state:


UAB is inviting competitive bids under Title 39 of the Alabama Code for construction of . . . [a Human Genetics Center, UAB Project No. 973026 FP]. . . .  Paragraph 3.1 [of Addendum No. 3 to UAB’s invitation for bids] provides that the Owner, i.e., UAB, will provide the following insurance coverage: worker’s compensation [and/or] employer’s liability, commercial general liability, excess liability, and builder’s risk.


This Office has previously concluded that a state agency had the authority under section 41-4-302 of the Code of Alabama to provide insurance coverage where the Governor and the Finance Director deter​mine that “such an insurance program serves the best interests of the state.”  Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Jimmy Butts, Director, Department of Transportation, dated February 27, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00143 at 3.  Since the issuance of that opinion, however, Title 39 of the Code of Alabama, which governs contracts for public works, has been amended and now provides:


No officer, employee, person, firm, or cor​poration acting or purporting to act on behalf of any officer or employee of an awarding authority shall negotiate, make application, obtain, or pro​cure any surety bond or contract of insurance, except contracts of insurance for builder’s risk or owner’s protective liability, which shall be obtained or procured by the bidder, contractor, or subcontractor.  

ALA. CODE § 39-1-4(a) (Supp. 1998).  Section 39-2-1 of the Code of Alabama defines an “awarding authority” as “[a]ny governmental board, commission, agency, body, authority, instrumentality, department, or sub​division of the state, its counties and municipalities . . . [including] any 

. . . entity contracting for public works [but excluding] . . . any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute.”  ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 1998).  “Public works” are defined as:


The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sew​ers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, under​passes, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 1998).  UAB is an awarding authority pursuant to section 39-2-1(1) of the Code of Alabama, it is not exempt from the competitive bid law, and the construction of a Human Genetics Center at UAB is a public work as defined in section 39-2-1(5) of the Code of Alabama.  


UAB must, therefore, operate within the restrictions of the provi​sions of section 39-1-4(a) and may, pursuant to state law, only provide builder’s risk or owner’s protective liability insurance.  UAB could include in its request for bids a provision requiring that any other insur​ance it desires (including worker’s compensation/employer’s liability, commercial general liability, and excess liability) be obtained by the bid​der.  UAB, however, is statutorily prohibited from providing them.  


It should be noted that the question has arisen regarding whether the hospital at UAB is subject to or exempt from these requirements.  Section 39-2-1 of the Code of Alabama provides that the term “awarding authority” does not include “any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute.”  ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 1998).  Section 41-16-21 of the Code of Alabama sets out many of the exemptions to the competitive bid law.  It provides, in pertinent part, for the exemp​tion of “purchases for any hospital or campus medical facility which has a total licensed bed capacity of no less than 800 beds on May 29, 1985.”  ALA. CODE §41-16-21(a) (Supp. 1998).  Thus, since the purchases for the hospital at UAB are exempt from the competitive bid law, this exemp​tion is sufficient to remove UAB from the definition of an awarding authority under Title 41 if, and only if, it is contracting for construction for the hospital.   Therefore, while UAB and its projects are generally subject to the provisions and restrictions of section 39-1-4(a), it is not subject to them when it is contracting for construction projects on behalf of the hospital.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/trk

3777/2900

